
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 10 JANUARY 2024 AT 9.00 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 Apologies 
 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2023 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 
2 

 

prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   Shorefield Country Park, Shorefield Road, Downton, Milford (Application 
23/10941) (Pages 5 - 38) 

  The upgrading & improvement of central facilities at Shorefield Country Park 
including an extended staff car park totalling 38 car parking spaces; 
remodelled arrivals car parking with 65 car parking spaces; refurbished multi-
use games area (MUGA); new splash pad/waterpark and associated changing 
facilities; new activity lawn including a nine hole mini-golf course and activity 
control hut and storage area; new bike rack; boules court; repositioned 
caravan showground and sales office; reception extension; laundrette; 
recreational play area including wooden climbing structures; terrace & seating 
areas; vehicle barrier & control point; revised access provision & road layouts 
including new paths and walkways, delivery & drop off 
points. 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (b)   63 Hollybank Crescent, Hythe (Application 23/11152) (Pages 39 - 44) 

  Front & rear extensions; roof alterations in association with new first floor 
including dormer & roof lights; outbuilding following removal of existing 
garage. 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
Refuse 
 

 (c)   Sopley Barn, Derritt Lane, Bransgore, Sopley  (Application 23/10940) 
(Pages 45 - 52) 

  Change of use of an existing agricultural barn to be used for B8 Storage 
(Retrospective) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (d)   Land to West of, Whitsbury Road, Fordingbridge (Application 21/10052) 
(Pages 53 - 128) 

  Residential development and change of use of land to Alternative Natural 
Recreational Greenspace and all other necessary on-site infrastructure 
(Outline planning application all matters reserved except means of access 
only in relation 
to a new point of vehicular access into the site). 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

RECOMMENDED 
 
That the Committee allow a further six-month period until 30 June 2024 to 
allow for the completion of the S106 Agreement and the subsequent issuing of 
the Planning Permission. 
 
 

 Please note, that the planning applications listed above may be considered in a 
different order at the meeting. 
 

4.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
Please note that all planning applications give due consideration to the following 
matters: 
 
Human Rights 
In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the rights set out in 
Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right 
to peaceful enjoyment of possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights. 
 

Equality 
The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain 
protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual orientation. It places the Council 
under a legal duty to have due regard to the advancement of equality in the exercise of 
its powers including planning powers. The Committee must be mindful of this duty inter 
alia when determining all planning applications. In particular the Committee must pay 
due regard to the need to: 
 

(1) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under the Act; 

(2) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

(3) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

 
To: Councillors: 

 
Councillors: 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Barry Rickman (Vice-Chairman) 
Hilary Brand 
Kate Crisell 
Philip Dowd 
Matthew Hartmann 
David Hawkins 

Dave Penny 
Joe Reilly 
Janet Richards 
John Sleep 
Malcolm Wade 
Phil Woods 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
4 

 

 



Planning Committee  10 January 2024   
 
 
Application Number: 23/10941  Full Planning Permission 
Site: SHOREFIELD COUNTRY PARK, SHOREFIELD ROAD, 

DOWNTON, MILFORD SO41 0LH 
Development: The upgrading & improvement of central facilities at Shorefield 

Country Park including an extended staff car park totalling 38 

car parking spaces; remodelled arrivals car parking with 65 car 

parking spaces; refurbished multi-use games area (MUGA); 

new splash pad/waterpark and associated changing facilities; 

new activity lawn including a nine hole mini-golf course and 

activity control hut and storage area; new bike rack; boules 

court; repositioned caravan showground and sales office; 

reception extension; laundrette; recreational play area 

including wooden climbing structures; terrace & seating areas; 

vehicle barrier & control point; revised access provision & road 

layouts including new paths and walkways, delivery & drop off 

points 
Applicant: Shorefield Holidays Ltd 

Agent: Avison Young 

Target Date: 24/11/2023 

Case Officer: Robert Thain 

Officer Recommendation: Grant subject to conditions 

Reason for Referral  
to Committee: 

Contrary Parish Council view 

________________________________________________________________________ 

 
1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES 
  

The key issues are: 
 

a) Principle of Development and South West Hampshire Green Belt 
b) Design and Impact on Amenity 
c) Ecology and Biodiversity Net Gain 
d) Highways and Access 
e) Other Matters 
f)  Planning Balance and Conclusions   

 
2 SITE DESCRIPTION 
  

Shorefield Country Park is located in the settlement of Downton, approximately one 
mile north-west of the centre of Milford-on-Sea. Shorefield Country Park covers 
approximately 29 hectares between Downton Lane to the west, the Downton Manor 
Farm mineral extraction site to the east, Blackbush Lane and Studland Common 
Local Nature Reserve to the east and south-east. To the south is West Road and 

5

Agenda Item 3a



farmland north of the B3058. Shorefield Country Park primarily provides holiday 
accommodation through static caravans, bungalows and lodges.  
 
The application site comprises a small portion (1.37 hectares) of Shorefield Country 
Park located in the north-west of the wider site. The application site includes central 
facilities which serves all of the holiday park. These includes a health and fitness 
club, pub and shop in the main building, car parking, internal access routes, static 
caravans and existing tennis court and multi-use games area.  
 
Vehicular access to the application site is from Shorefield Road which has private 
residential dwellings on its southern side. There is an existing road barrier before the 
second vehicular access point. To the south of the Shorefield Road dwellings is an 
area of mature woodland.  
 

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
  

The application is for: 
 
The upgrading and Improvement of the Central Facilities at Shorefield Country Park 
including: 
 
• Extended Staff Car Park totalling 38 Car Parking Spaces; 
• Remodelled Arrivals Car Parking with 65 Car Parking Spaces; 
• Refurbished Multi-Use Games Area (MUGA); 
• New Splash Pad/Waterpark and associated WC's Changing Facilities; 
• New Activity Lawn, nine hole Mini-Golf Course, Activity Control Hut, Seating 

Area and Storage Area; 
• Provision of a new Bike Rack, repositioned Caravan Showground and Sales 

Office, Reception extension, new Laundrette, recreational play area including 
wooden climbing structures, boules court and landscaped area;  

• Extension to existing bar's external terrace; 
• Vehicle barrier and control point; 
• Revised access provision and internal road layouts including new paths and 

walkways, delivery and drop off points. 
 

4 PLANNING HISTORY 
  

Shorefield Country Park has an extensive planning history in the post-war period.  
 
 XX/LYB/01140/1 Extension of office and shop Granted 11.09.52 
 XX/LYB/01140/2 Temporary permission for use as office 

and shop, and extension of office and 
shop.  
 

Granted 19.01.53 

 XX/LYB/05861 Erection of wash house Granted 13.08.59 
 XX/LYB/06993 Erection of two recreation halls Granted 15.01.62
[...]
e site, would be positive. 
 
The proposal would not give rise to any additional vehicular movements in the local 
road network – there is no additional accommodation proposed. The proposed 
facilities are to serve the current number of patrons undertaking overnight visits. As 
such, there is no need for off-site highways improvements. 
 
The impact on local general amenity from any additional noise and light pollution 
arising from the proposal can be suitably mitigated through the recommended 
conditions relating to hours of use which take account of the time of year and 
restrictions on certain uses.  
 
There would be no significant impact on trees and ecology subject to suitable 
conditions. There is no identified need for any mitigation to address possible impacts 
on the operation of the nearby mineral extraction site. The proposal accords with 

29



Local Plan Policy ENV2 (Green Belt) and national planning guidance with regard to 
the impact on the South West Hampshire Green Belt. There is no overall impact on 
openness by virtue of the proposal i.e., its net affect is essentially neutral.  
 
It is considered that the application could have benefitted from both prior community 
engagement and undertaking a pre-app with the local planning authority but that this 
does not comprise a suitable reason for refusal.  
 
Therefore, taking all matters into account including the objections and concerns 
expressed by local representations and Milford-on-Sea Parish Council the planning 
balance in this case is one of approval, subject to suitable conditions, as set out in 
the recommendation below. 
 

 
 
13. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 Grant Subject to Condition 
  

Proposed Conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

  
 

2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: (insert plan numbers). 
 
1. Proposed Block Plan, Ref: 3228.5.03D, Leisure Concepts, December 
2022 
 
2. Proposed General Arrangement (GA) Plan, Ref: 3228.5.100C, Leisure 
Concepts, December 2022 
 
3. Proposed Finishing Plan, Ref: 3228.5.101C, Leisure Concepts, December 
2022 
 
4. Proposed Lighting Plan, Ref: 3228.5.102 E, Leisure Concepts, December 
2022 
 
5. Proposed Laundrette Details, Ref: 3228.5.103C, Leisure Concepts, 
December 2022 
 
6. Proposed Control Hut Details, Ref: 3228.5.106C, Leisure Concepts, 
December 2022 
 
7. Proposed MUGA Details, Ref: 3228.5.107D, Leisure Concepts, December 
2022 
 
8. Proposed Splash Pad Details, Ref: 3228.5.108D, Leisure Concepts, 
December 2022 
 

30



9. Proposed Changing Building Details, Ref: 3228.5.109C, Leisure 
Concepts, December 2022 
 
10. Proposed Caravan Sales Building Details, Ref: 3228.5.110E, Leisure 
Concepts, December 2022 
 
11. Existing and Proposed Shop Building Details, Ref: 3228.5.111C, Leisure 
Concepts, December 2022 
 
12. Proposed Mini Golf Details, Ref: 3228.5.112C, Leisure Concepts, 
December 2022 
 
13. Existing and Proposed Reception Extension Details, Ref: 3228.113.D, 
Leisure Concepts, December 2022 
 
14. Proposed Play Area Details, Ref: 3228.5.115C,  Leisure Concepts, 
January 2023 
 
15. Proposed External Terrace Details, Ref: 3228.5.116E, Leisure Concepts, 
January 2023 
 
16. Proposed Bike Rack Details, Ref: 3228.5.117C, Leisure Concepts, 
January 2023 
 
17. Proposed Activity Area Details, Ref: 3228.5.122, Leisure Concepts, 
December 2022 
 
Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development. 
 

 
3. Trees 

 
The trees on the site which are shown to be retained on the approved plans 
shall be protected during all site clearance, demolition and building works in 
accordance with the measures set out in the submitted the Trevor Heaps 
Arboricultural Consultancy Arboricultu
[...]
LYBANK CRESCENT, HYTHE SO45 5GF

Development: Front & rear extensions; roof alterations in association with

new first floor including dormer & roof lights; outbuilding

following removal of existing garage

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Porter

Agent: Sanders Design Services Ltd

Target Date: 01/01/2024

Case Officer: Kate Cattermole

Officer Recommendation: Refuse

Reason for Referral
to Committee: Hythe & Dibden Parsh Council contrary view
________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Impact on the street scene and character of the area

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site consists of a detached bungalow situated on an established
residential estate in the built up area of Hythe.  Hollybank Estate dates from the
1950s and appears to have been developed piecemeal resulting in a variety of form
and styles of dwelling across the wider estate.  However in the part of the estate
where the application site is located, the area is characterised by detached
bungalows with recessive front roofslopes, though there are examples of roof
alterations to accommodate first floor accommodation many facilitated by the
additions of dormers.  Land levels across the estate vary but predominately the land
slopes down to Southampton Road, which separates the residential estate from the
main village.

The existing dwelling is a detached hipped roof bungalow with subservient
projecting gable off part of the front elevation.  A later addition in the form of a single
storey shallow pitched structure has been added to the front elevation, which
effectively squares off the front elevation, however by reason of its low profile it
does not detract from the dominant form of the existing bungalow. 
There is a driveway down the side of the bungalow which provides access to a
detached garage located adjacent to the rear boundary in the north east corner of
the site.  The bungalow has a reasonable sized plot commensurate w
[...]
age

25

50

5 6

9 10

1

2

70

83

8

5
1

67

53

4

2

42

55

85 62

94

12

1

8

1

El Sub Sta

SOUTHAMPTON ROAD

CRESCENT

KELVIN CLOSE

HOLL
YBAN

K C
LO

SE

HOLLYBANK

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:750

23/11152

63 Hollybank Crescent

January 2024

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Hythe

David Norris
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

44



Planning Committee 10 January 2024

Application Number: 23/10940 Full Planning Permission

Site: SOPLEY BARN, DERRITT LANE, BRANSGORE, SOPLEY

BH23 8AX

Development: Change of use of an existing agricultural barn to be used for

B8 Storage (Retrospective)

Applicant: Avon Tyrrell Farms

Agent: BCM LLP

Target Date: 20/10/2023

Case Officer: Vivienne Baxter

Officer Recommendation: Grant Subject to Conditions

Reason for Referral
to Committee:

Contrary Parish Council view

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1)  Principle of the development
2)  Green Belt
3)  Impact on the character and appearance of the area
4)  Highway matters including parking

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site lies within the Green Belt and countryside close to the village of Sopley.  It
is located the  corner of Harpwey Lane and  Derritt Lane where it is accessed from.
There is mature hedging to the west and south-eastern boundaries of the site.  The
north-eastern boundary of the site to the adjacent field is a post and wire fence with
relatively new planting within the adjacent field.

Within the site is a large barn and several metal storage containers, some of which
form courtyards adjacent to the barn with one area being covered.  There  are
currently   several vehicles, trailers and other pieces of equipment and machinery
stored in the o
[...]
h should this be breached, it is a police matter rather than
one which can be dealt with by planning legislation.

12 CONCLUSION / PLANNING BALANCE

The proposal would allow for the continued use of the barn which would be an
improvement to the visual amenities of the area.  

The use of this permanent building for storage would not be inappropriate in the    
Green Belt and it would be in accordance with the NPPF and in compliance with the
development plan. Highway safety and residential amenity would not be adversely
affected. 

As such, planning approval is recommended subject to appropriate conditions.

13 RECOMMENDATION

Grant Subject to Conditions

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

11057-BCM-101 rev.B - location plan
11057-BCM-102 rev.A - existing site plan
11057-BCM-103 rev.A - existing plans and site elevations
11057-BCM-104 - proposed plans and site elevations
11057-BCM-105 - existing floor plans
11057-BCM-106 - proposed site plan

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

2. No goods, plant, or machinery shall be stored in the open on the site and no
work shall be undertaken outside the building without the express planning
permission of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason:  In the interest of visual amenity, the character  of the
countryside and as open storage is inappropriate development
in Green Belt in accordance with Policies ENV2 and ENV3 of
the Local Plan 2016-2036 Part One: Planning Strategy for the
New Forest District outside of the National Park and  the NPPF

3. Within three months of the date of this permission, details of the proposed
parking layout shall be submitted to, for approval in writing by, the Local
Planning Authority.  The layout as approved shall be implemented within
three months of the approval of details and permanently retained for that
purpose  hereafter.

49



Reason:  To ensure adequate parking provision is made in
[...]
________________________________

UPDATE REPORT JANUARY 2024

Introduction

This application is presented to Committee for the third time. The original Committee report
in September 2022 is included in the later report of August 2023 and can be found at
Appendix A. This report provides an update to the Planning Committee before a final
decision is issued. This will allow Members to consider any national and local changes to
planning legislation and policy guidance; any representations not considered previously;
and any changes to the terms of the Section 106 set out in the original report.

Members will recall that this outline planning application for 342 dwellings and associated
infrastructure works was considered originally at the Planning Committee in September
2022. At the September 2022 Committee, the Planning Committee resolved to Delegate
Authority to the Executive Head for Planning, Regeneration and Economy to grant
permission subject to:

53

Agenda Item 3d



i)  the completion by the end of the June 2023, of a planning obligation entered into
by way of a Section 106 Agreement to secure those matters set out in Section (L)
of the report including amendments shown in the Update Report; and

ii) the imposition of the conditions set out in the Committee report and the Update
Report, and any additional / amended condition deemed necessary by the
Executive Head for Planning, Regeneration and Economy.

The Section 106 legal agreement (in respect of those matters set out in Section (L) of the
original Committee report) was not completed by 22  December 2023 (as was later
resolved in August 2023) and this application is brought back to Committee to allow a
further period to complete the S106 Agreement, to consider other matters and to authorise
the issue of the planning permission.

Update on other Fordingbridge Strategic Sites SS18 decisions/resolutions

Following the original resolution at the September 2022 Planning Committee three further
Fordingbridge Strate
[...]
 of
Puddleslosh Lane be improved rather than just the site frontage. The details of the
contributions will be determined following negotiation between the Service Manager
and the applicant.

Provision of a full Residential Travel Plan with bond, monitoring fees and approval fees
so as to encourage more sustainable forms of transport other than the private motor car.
No change

RECOMMENDATION

Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager, Development Management to
GRANT PERMISSION subject to  -

i) the completion by the end of June 2024, of a planning obligation entered into by
way of a Section 106 Agreement to secure those matters set out in Section (L) of
the September 2022 report including amendments shown in this Update Report;
and,

ii) the imposition of the conditions set out in the September 2022 Committee report
and the 2022 Committee Update Report, and any additional / amended conditions
deemed necessary by the Service Manager, Development Management.

Further Information:
Stephen Belli
Telephone: 023 8028 5430

57



N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:5286

21/10052

Land to West of Whitsbury Road

January 2024

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Fordingbridge

David Norris
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

58



Planning Committee  09 August 2023 

Application Number: 21/10052  Outline Planning Permission 
Site: LAND TO WEST OF, WHITSBURY ROAD, 

FORDINGBRIDGE 
Development: Residential development and change of use of land to 

Alternative Natural Recreational Greenspace and all other 

necessary on-site infrastructure (Outline planning application 

all matters reserved except means of access only in relation to 

a new point of vehicular access into the site) 
Applicant: Pennyfarthing Homes Limited 

Agent: Terence O'Rourke Ltd 

Target Date: 21/05/2021 

Case Officer: Stephen Belli 

Officer Recommendation: That the Committee allow a further four-month period until 22 

December 2023 to allow for the completion of the S106 

Agreement and the subsequent issuing of the Planning 

Permission. 

Reason for Referral  
to Committee: 

To grant an extension of time to allow completion of a Section 

106 agreement

________________________________________________________________________ 

INTRODUCTION AND UPDATE NOTE: 

This application is presented to Committee for the second time. The previous Committee 
report in September 2022 is appended. 

Resolution to grant consent subject to S106 and Conditions  (Appendix A) 

UPDATE REPORT AUGUST 2023 

INTRODUCTION 

Members will recall that this full planning application was considered at the Planning 
Committee in September 2022. 

At the September 2022 Committee, the Planning Committee resolved to Delegate Authority 
to the Executive Head for Planning, Regeneration and Economy to grant permission 
subject to 

i) the completion by the end of the June 2023, of a planning obligation entered into by
way of a Section 106 Agreement to secure those matters set out in Section (L) of
the report including amendments shown in the Update Report; and

ii) the imposition of the conditions set out in the Committee report and the Update

Appendix A

59



Report and any additional / amended condition deemed necessary by the 
Executive Head for Planning, Regeneration and Economy. 

The Section 106 legal agreement (in respect of those matters set out in Section (L) of the 
original Committee report) was not completed by the end of June 2023 and this application 
is brought back to Committee to allow a further four-month period to complete the S106 
Agreement and issue the planning permission.  

Following the resolution at the September Committee a further resolution on the application 
21/11237 (404 dwellings and link road on Site 18 Land at Burgate) was made by the 

[...]
ncy calculation 
must be installed before first occupation and retained thereafter;  

126



A proposal for the mitigation or offsetting of the impact of phosphorus 
arising from the development on the River Avon Special Area of 
Conservation (SAC), including mechanisms to secure the timely 
implementation of the proposed approach, have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority. Such 
proposals must:  

Provide for mitigation in accordance with the Council's Phosphorus 
Mitigation Strategy (or any amendment to or replacement for this 
document in force at the time), or for other  mitigation which 
achieves a phosphorous neutral impact from the development.;  

Provide details of the manner in which the proposed mitigation is to 
be secured. Details to be submitted shall include arrangements for 
the ongoing monitoring of any such proposals which form part of the 
proposed mitigation measures.  

The development shall be carried out in accordance with and subject to the 
approved proposals.  

Reason:   The impacts of the proposed development must be mitigated 
before any development is carried out in order to ensure that 
there will be no adverse impacts on the River Avon Special 
Area of Conservation (SAC) (adding, when it is in place and as 
applicable), in accordance with the Council's Phosphorus 
Mitigation Strategy / the Avon Nutrient Management Plan. 

Further Information: 
Stephen Belli 
Telephone: 023 8028 5430 

165127



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Shorefield Country Park, Shorefield Road, Downton, Milford (Application 23/10941)
	23 10941
	23 10941 red line plan

	3b 63 Hollybank Crescent, Hythe (Application 23/11152)
	23 11152
	23 11152 red line plan

	3c Sopley Barn, Derritt Lane, Bransgore, Sopley  (Application 23/10940)
	23 10940
	23 10940 red line plan

	3d Land to West of, Whitsbury Road, Fordingbridge (Application 21/10052)
	21 10052
	21 10052 red line plan
	21 10052 Appendix A (August update

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

10 JANUARY 2024 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 10 January 
2024 

 
* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

* Cllr Barry Rickman (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Hilary Brand 
* Kate Crisell 
* Philip Dowd 
* Matthew Hartmann 
* David Hawkins 
* Dave Penny 
 

* Joe Reilly 
* Janet Richards 
* John Sleep 
* Malcolm Wade 
* Phil Woods 
 

*Present 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Vivienne Baxter, Stephen Belli, Kate Cattermole, Tanya Coulter, David Norris, 
Robert Thain and Karen Wardle 
 
Apologies 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

26   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2023 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

27   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllrs Dowd and Wade declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 23/11152 as 
members of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council which had commented on the 
application. They concluded that there no grounds under common law to prevent 
them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 

28   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Shorefield Country Park, Shorefield Road, Downton, Milford 
(Application 23/10941)  

  Details: 
 
The upgrading & improvement of central facilities at Shorefield Country Park 
including an extended staff car park totalling 38 car parking spaces; 
remodelled arrivals car parking with 65 car parking spaces; refurbished 
multi-use games area (MUGA); new splash pad/waterpark and associated 



 
PC 10 JANUARY 2024 
 

 

 
2 

 

changing facilities; new activity lawn including a nine hole mini-golf course 
and activity control hut and storage area; new bike rack; boules court; 
repositioned caravan showground and sales office; reception extension; 
laundrette; recreational play area including wooden climbing structures; 
terrace & seating areas; vehicle barrier & control point; revised access 
provision & road layouts including new paths and walkways, delivery & drop 
off 
points. 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Daniel Phillips, Avison Young (Agent) 
Caz Mortimer, General Manager of Shorefield Country Park (To answer 
operational questions) 
Cllrs Bishop and Cullen, Milford on Sea Parish Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
None 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3a) 
 

 b   63 Hollybank Crescent, Hythe (Application 23/11152)  

  Details: 
 
Front & rear extensions; roof alterations in association with new first floor 
including dormer & roof lights; outbuilding following removal of existing 
garage. 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mark Porter (Applicant) 
Cllr Alex Wade, Ward Cllr (A written representation was read out) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The Case Officer reported that an additional representation had been 
received from Cllr Alex Wade, the local ward member.  This had been 
included in the update note circulated prior to the meeting.  It was also 
added to the reasons for why the application was to be considered by the 
Committee. 
 
 



 
PC 10 JANUARY 2024 
 

 

 
3 

 

Comment: 
 
Cllrs Dowd and Wade declared a non-pecuniary interest as members of 
Hythe and Dibden Parish Council which had commented on the application. 
They concluded that there no grounds under common law to prevent them 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Members of the Committee expressed the view that there had been a range 
of extensions to properties within the Hollybank Estate.  These included roof 
alternations of a similar design to that proposed.  The Committee felt that 
the proposals would not be out of keeping of the character of the area that 
that they would improve and enhance the streetscene. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 

of three years from the date of this permission. 
  

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans:  
  

 Ptr sheet 1 rev x Existing as deposited with the Local Planning 
Authority on 6 November 2023 

 Ptr sheet 2 rev x Proposed as deposited with the Local Planning 
Authority on 6 November 2023 

 Ptr sheet 3 rev x Existing as deposited with the Local Planning 
Authority on 6 November 2023 

 Design & Access Statement as deposited with the Local Planning 
Authority on 6 November 2023 

  
Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development. 

 
3. The first floor dormer windows on the East elevation of the approved 

extension serving a bathroom and ensuite respectively shall be: 
  

(i) obscurely glazed, and  
(ii) non-opening at all times unless the parts that can be opened are 
 more than 1.7m above the floor, and the windows shall be retained  
 as such in perpetuity. 

 
Reason: To safeguard the privacy of the adjoining neighbouring 
properties in accordance with Policy ENV3 of the Local Plan 2016-2036 
Part One: Planning Strategy for the New Forest District outside of the 
National Park. 
 
 



 
PC 10 JANUARY 2024 
 

 

 
4 

 

 c   Sopley Barn, Derritt Lane, Bransgore, Sopley  (Application 23/10940)  

  Details: 
 
Change of use of an existing agricultural barn to be used for B8 Storage 
(Retrospective) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Michael Papps, BCM LLP (Agent) 
Cllr Barry McDonnell, Sopley Parish Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
None 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3c) 
 

 d   Land to West of, Whitsbury Road, Fordingbridge (Application 21/10052)  

  The Committee noted that a resolution has been made in September 2022 
to grant permission subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement 
and the imposition of conditions.  At a subsequent meeting in August 2023, 
the Planning Committee had agreed an extension deadline for the 
completion of the S106 agreement and this deadline had passed. 
 
The Committee therefore were being asked to approve a further extension 
until the end of June 2024 to complete the Section 106 agreement and the 
subsequent issue of the planning permission. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager, Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 

i) The completion by the end of June 2023, of a planning obligation 
entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement to secure those 
matters set out in Section (L) of the September 2022 report 
including amendments should in the update report; and 
 

ii) The imposition of the conditions set out in the September 2022 
Committee report and the 2022 Committee Update Report, and 
any additional / amended conditions deemed necessary by the 
Service Manager, Development Management. 

 



 
PC 10 JANUARY 2024 
 

 

 
5 

 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


